
1973 Senate Bill 364 Date published : 
April 21, 1973 

CHAPTER 18 , Laws of 1 973 

AN ACT to amend 4221 .202 (5) and (6); and to create 421 .202 (`7) and (8), 421 .203 
and chapter 428 of the statutes, relating to exemption of federally and state 
insured loans and certain real estate and securities transactions from the 
Wisconsin consumer act. 

The people o}~ the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assemblY, do enact 
gas follows: 

SECTION 1 . 421 .02 (5) and (6) of the statutes are amended to read : 

4211 .202 (5) The sale of insurance by an insurer, crept as otherwise provided in 
ch . 4?4; 

(fir) Consumer credit transactions in which the amount financed exceeds $25,000 
or other consuzner transactions in which the cash price exceeds S25,000:; 

SECTION 2 . 421 .202 (7) end (8) of the statutes ire created to read : 

421 .202 (7) Transactions subject to ct3 . X28; or 

(b) Transactions in securities accounts car securities transactions by or with a 
broker-dcsiler, as defined in s. 55 1 ,C)? (3), licensed tinder ch . 551 . 
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31 CHAPTER IS 

SECTION 3 . 42t .203 of the statutes is cre.ai'ed to read : 

421 .203 Partial ~~cA~h ; :9~ f~^r governmentally insured or ,.i,ai~nnteed transactions . 
(I ) Consumer credit tr,its :_ . ; °ns, not governed by ch . 428, m . h ar , made, insured or 
guaranteed by the federal h-wernnient or any agency thereof', or the department of 
veteran's affairs shall be subject to only these provisions set forth in sub. (2) . 

(2) Chapter 421, ss . 422 .?03 (2), 422.3t}5, 422.306, 42 .4()4, 422 .4f)6 To 422 .409, 
422.411, 422.417 and 422 .418, ch . 425 except ss . 425. 103 to 425 .105, and chs . 426 arid 
42? . 

SECTION 4. Chapter 428 of the statutes is created to read : 

CHAPTER 428 
FIRST LIEN REAL ESTATELOANS 

42 .101 Applicability. This chapter shall apply to loans by a creditor to 
casto:rler secured by a first lien reef estate mortgage. or equivalent security interest on 
which the annual percentage rate aces not exceed I2~7,, per annu ¬n and the; amount 
financed is $25,000 or less, 

428.142 Definitions . In this chapter: 

(1) "Amount financed" means that term as defined in the federal consumer 
credit protection act, as defined in s. 423 .301 (19), 

(2) "Creditor" mans a person who regularly engages icy, arranges for or procures 
from third persons, loans within the scope of this chapter. 

(3) "Customer" means a person other than an organization who seeks or acquires 
credit financing far real property or improvements thereto, for personal, family, 
household or agricultural purposes . 

(4) "Loan" means the creation of debt by the creditor's payment of or agreement 
to pay money to the customer or to a third party for the account of the customer . 

(5) "Organization" means organization as defined in s. 421 .301 (?8) . 

(6) "Person" means person as defined in s. 421301 (31 ). 

428.103 Limitations . ( I ) The following limitations shall apply to all loans 
subject to this chapter ; 

(a) No delinquency charge may tie collected can an instalxnent which is paid ire 
full on err before the 10th day after its scheduled due date eve Luolagh an earlier 
maturing instalment may not hive been laid in full . For purr,,- :- .-, of this section 
payments are applied first to current instalments and then to d+~(i- instalments . 

(b) Any cosigner, other than the spouse of the customer, sh,-'1 tae given a notice 
substantially the same as that required by s, 422-.3Ck_`, and lie shall be entitled to a copy 
of any document evidencing the obligation to pay the debt . 

(c) Wick respect to deft collection : 

l . No creditor shall engage in conduct of the type prohibited by s . 427-104 (1) (a) 
to (L) . 

'. The exemptions specified in s. 4?5. 106 ( ¬ ) (a) and (b), with respect to wages 
and - personal clothing and furnishings except as to fixtures, shaft apply. 

(a) No creditor rnay take a security interest in the household goods or 
furnishings, other than fixtures, of a customer . 
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(b) 'The actual damages, including tiny incidental and consequential dannabes, 
sustained by the; customer by reason of the violation . 

428.105 Pleadings, A complaint by a creditor to enforce a cause of action shall 
set forth specifically the faces constituting the alleged default of the customer, the 
arnaunt to which the creditor is allegedly entitled and a summary of the figures 
necessary for computation of such amount, and shall be accompanied by an accurate 
copy of the writing evidencing the transaction . 

428.106 Remedies . (1) Violations of this chapter may be enforced by a customer 
subject to this section and ss . 425 .308 to 4?5.311 . 

(2) With respect to a loan subject to this chapter, if the court as a matter of law 
finds that any aspect of the transaction, any conduct directed against the customer, by 
the creditor, tar any result of the transaction is unconscionable, the court shall, in 
addition to the remedies and penalties yet forth in this chapter, and a penalty not to 
exceed that specified in s. 428.103 (2), refuse to enforce the unconscionable aspect of 
the transaction or so limit the application of any unconscionable aspect car conduct to 
avoid any unconscionable result . 

(3) Notwithstanding other provisions of this chapter, a customer shall not be 
entitled to recover the specific penalties provided iii ss . 428 .103 (2) (a) and 428.104 (2) 
(a) if tine person violating this chapter shows by a preponderance of the evidence that 

CHAPTER IS 32 

(e) The creditor shall not contract fur or charge its attorney's fees to the 
customer except as follows: 

1 . Reasonable fees for opinions cal' title . 

?. In foreclosure cases, S% of the amount adjudged due the creditor ; car 5~ia of the 
unpaid indebtedness, in the case of a foreclosure under ch . 297; or if the dispute is 
settled prior to judgment, a reasonable fee based on the; time, nature and extent of the 
work involved, but not to exceed 2-1/2~/o of the unpaid principal balance of the loan . 

(2) A person why commits a violation of this section is liable to the customer in 
an acriaunt equal to the realer of: 

(a) Twice the arnaunt of the interest to be charged can the transaction, except that 
the liability under this subsection shall not be less than $1f)0 nor greater than $1,000, 
or 

(b) The actual damages, including any incidental and consequential damages, 
sustained by the customer by reason of the violation. 

42$x104 Receipts, accounting . (1) Any time a payment is made in cash, or any 
other time the Method of payment does nit itself provide evidence of payment, the 
creditor shall furnish the customer, without request, a written receipt, evidencing such 
payment. The customer shill be entitled upon request, free of charge, to an annual 
statement of account showing receipts and disbursements. Upon payment in full of the 
customer's obligation, the creditor shall release any mortgage by either recording the 
necessary instrument and forwarding the game to the customer, or by forwarding a 
satisfaction of such debt to the purchaser of the real property subject to such satisfied 
mortgage, or the creditor of such purchaser. 

(2) A person whey commits a violation of this section is liable to the customer in 
an amount equal to : 

(rt) Twenty-five dollars, and 
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(5) The administrator specified in s. 420,103, solely through the department of 
justice, may on behalf of any customer institute an action to enforce this chapter and 
to recover the damages and penalties provided fear this chapter . In such action lie may 
obtain an order restraining by temporary or permanent injunctions any violation of this 
chapter . 'his subsection stall not be construed to incorporate or grant to the 
administrator with respect to the errforceanent of this chapter, any of the provisions of 
cka. 426 . 

33 CHAPTER 19 

the violation way not intention:-+E and resulted from a bona fide error notwithstanding 
the maintenance of procedures reasonably adapted to avoid such error. 

(4) Any action brought by a customer to enforce rights under sub . (?) shall be 
commenced within one year after the date of the last violation of this chapter, 2 years 
after consummation of the agreement or one year often the last payment, whichever is 
later, But in no went shall an action be commenced more than G years after the date 
off' the last violation. 
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